

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----		x Mot. Seq. 8
		:
J. ARMAND MUSEY,		: Index No. 157316/2014 (J.S.C. Lebovits)
		:
Plaintiff,		:
		:
-against-		:
		:
425 EAST 86 APARTMENTS CORP.,		:
		:
Defendant.		:
-----		x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

Tristan C. Loanzon  
LOANZON LLP  
1345 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10105  
(212) 760-1515  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff J. Armand Musey*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

POINT I: PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GIVEN LEAVE TO FURTHER AMEND HIS COMPLAINT IN THE FORM OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT.....3

    A. The first cause of action has been resolved because Defendant paid the claim.....3

    B. The second cause of action has NOT been rendered moot.....3

    C. The third cause of action for breach of implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing is sufficiently alleged.....4

        (i) The Co-op withheld from Plaintiff information about the roof membrane that would have allowed Plaintiff to submit a design plan for the terrace.....5

        (ii) The Co-op takes the position that Plaintiff is in default of the lease and owes attorney’s fees, but refuses to disclose that default despite Plaintiff’s request.....5

        (iii) The SAC has sufficiently alleged that Defendant deceived Plaintiff about the existence of a warranty for the roof membrane.....6

        (iv) Defendant has unreasonably denied approval of Plaintiff’s design plans for the terrace, which required Plaintiff to incur unnecessary expenses.....7

        (v) Plaintiff is not challenging the issue of exclusive use.....7

        (vi) Paragraph 29(a) of the Lease does not preclude the claim for damages for breach of lease.....8

POINT II: PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE GRANTED.....9

    A. Counsel properly entered its appearance on behalf of Plaintiff with the filing of the amended complaint so its submissions should be considered by the court.....9

    B. Plaintiff has presented a reasonable explanation for the delay in amending the complaint and defendant has not been prejudiced in any way.....10

C. Plaintiff’s claims have merit: this court has granted leave to plead a breach of contract claim for Defendant’s alleged failure to provide a sound terrace surface to Plaintiff.....12

D. Defendant offers a slippery slope fallacy to not only oppose Plaintiff’s cross-motion but to immunize itself from future liability.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Barlas v. Johnson Elec. Co , 44 Misc.2d 918 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Queens Co. 1964) ..... 10

Café Lughnasa Inc. v. A & R Kalimian LLC, 176 A.D.3d 523, 523 (1st Dep’t 2019)..... 11

Dobbins v. Erie County, 58 A.D.2d 733 (4th Dep’t 1977)..... 10

Elite 29 Realty LLC v. Pitt, 39 A.D.3d 264 (1st Dep’t 2007) ..... 9

Jacobson v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms., 68 A.D.3d 652,  
653-54 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... 11, 14

Spallone v. Spallone, 171 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep’t 2019) ..... 9

Sutton Apts. Corp. v. Bradhurst 100 Dev. LLC, 160 A.D.3d 508, 509-10 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2018)..... 11

Treatises

Siegel, New York Practice 5th § 110..... 10
